6-170.3
December, 2011
High-Efficiency Condensing Gas-Fired
Separated Combustion Unit Heaters
6-170.32
INTRODUCTION / TABLE OF CONTENTS
Table of Contents                                                                             	 Page
Design Features  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                                         3-4

6. Altitude: 1,000 feet
With the information listed above, the basic model, using the
information in this catalog and the Model Nomenclature shown
on page 11, can be selected as shown:
1.	Determine the Model and Input Rating (MBH):
	� Using the Heating output capacity, the Furnace Input Rating
is determined from Table 6.1. The closest model to 166,000
Btu/Hr output has an Btu/Hr Input rating of 180,000 Btu/Hr so
the Furnace Input Rating = 180. The corresponding model for
a 180 size, propeller, separated combustion unit heater is
PTC. The model and size are a PTC180.
2.	Determination of Heat Exchanger Material:
	� From item #2 in the example, the Heat Exchanger required is
409 Stainless Steel. Thus, the Heat Exchanger Material = S
from the Model Nomenclature on page 11.
3.	Determine the Ignition Type:
	� The Ignition Type = S from the Model Nomenclature on page11
4. Determine Power Code Required:
	� Referring to Table 5.2, it can be seen that the supply
voltage from the example conditions is not available (460V).
A transformer kit selected later in this example must be used.
In this instance, from Table 5.2 select the 115V/60Hz/1Ph
power code (PC) = 01 unit.
5.	Determine the control type:
	� From items #4 and #5 in the example conditions, the gas type
is Natural Gas and controls are Single Stage. From note ➅ on
page 4, we are directed to use Control Code (CC) 11.
At this point we have a full model number of: PTC180SS0111
6.	Determination of transformer:
	� To operate a 115V/60Hz/1Ph unit on 460V/60Hz/3Ph supply
power a unit step down transformer must be selected. By
referring to Table 5.2 we see that a 460V to 115V step down
transformer is required. As noted in the footnote for Table 5.2,
the size can be determined to be 1.0VA from Table 5.3.
7.  Altitude:
	� Since deration of gas fired unit heaters is only required for
units to be installed at 2,000 ft or greater, no high altitude kit
is required.
Selection Example
96-170.3
DIMENSIONAL DATA
Table 9.1 - Dimensions (inches)
Figure 9.1 - Dimensional Drawings - Model PTC
Table 9.2 - Clearances to Combustible Materials
	 Unit Side	 Clearance To 	 Recommended
		  Combustible Materials	 Service Clearance
	 Top and Bottom	 6"	 6"
	 Access Side	 6"	 18"
	 Non-Access Side	 6"	 18"
	 Rear	 18"	 18"
	 Vent Connector	 6"	 6"
ADJUSTABLE
LOUVERS
(4) 3/8"-16 MTG HOLES
CONDENSATE DRAIN
3/4" PVC
GAS
CONN.
COMBUSTION
AIR INLET
VENT
OUTLET
FAN
KNOCKOUTS FOR
SUPPLY POWER WIRING
CONDUIT ENTRANCE
ACCESS
PANEL
B
  C
R  (APPROX.) D  (OPENING)
     E
(OPENING)
I
J
K
L
H
F
G
M
A  Q  (MINIMUM DISTANCE TO WALL)
3.56 14.90  N P
Models PTC 85 PTC110 PTC135 PTC155/156 PTC180 PTC 215 PTC260 PTC310
A 35.53 35.53 35.53 35.53 42.53 42.53 42.53 42.53

PTC - Propeller Unit,
135-310MBH
Figure 11.1 - Model Number Designations
   MBH Input
85 -   85,000 Btu/hr input
110 - 110,000 Btu/hr input
135 - 135,000 Btu/hr input
155/156 - 155,000 Btu/hr input
180 - 180,000 Btu/hr input
215 - 215,000 Btu/hr input
260 - 260,000 Btu/hr input
310 - 310,000 Btu/hr input
Products from Modine are designed to provide indoor air-comfort solutions
for commercial, institutional and industrial applications. Whatever your heating,
ventilating and cooling requirements, Modine has the product to satisfy your
needs, including:
•	Gas-fired unit heaters
•	Gas-fired duct furnaces
•	Gas-fired high-intensity infrared heaters
•	Gas-fired low-intensity infrared heaters
•	Steam/hot water unit heaters
•	Steam/hot water cabinet unit heaters
•	Steam/hot water commercial fin tube radiation
•	Oil-fired unit heaters
•	Electric unit heaters
•	� Indoor gravity and power vented single and multiple duct furnace make-up
air units
•	 Indoor separated combustion single and multiple duct furnace make-up air units
•	Outdoor single and multiple duct furnace make-up air units
•	Direct-fired make-up air units
•	R410 DX split system air conditioning and heat pump ceiling cassettes
•	Chilled water ceiling cassettes
With burner capacities up to 7,862,000 Btu/hr and air-handling capacities
as high as 60,000 CFM, Modine products are compatible with every fuel
type, including:
• Natural or Propane Gas • Steam/Hot Water • Oil • Electric
Specific catalogs and computer-generated heat-loss calculations are available
for each product. Catalogs 75-136 and 75-137 provide details on all Modine
HVAC equipment.
Commercial Products Group
Modine Manufacturing Company
1500 DeKoven Avenue
Racine, Wisconsin  53403-2552
Phone: 1.800.828.4328 (HEAT)